
 
 

 
 

 

27 February 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Brown, M Mitchell and O'Hara  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Friday, 6 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- MARYPORT MARRAS  (Pages 1 - 118) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Maryport Marras, 

18 York Street 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE- Maryport Marras, 18 York Street 

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

6
th

 March 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – MARYPORT MARRAS 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

On 12
th

 January 2015, the licensing service received an application from Joseph Formosa and 

William Lister to issue a premises licence at Maryport Marras, 18 York Street, Blackpool. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises 24 

hours a day, and late night refreshment 23.00 – 05.00 daily. A copy of the application is 

attached.  

 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Health and Safety, the 

Licensing Authority and the public. Copies of the representations are attached. 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 

application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local policy considerations 

 

None 

 

 

National policy considerations 

9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 

potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 

objective. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 

representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 

would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

Observations 

 

The panel should note that the application is to permit the sale of alcohol 24 hours 

each day and late night refreshment until 05.00 however the sale of alcohol and 

provision of late night refreshment is not restricted to the residents of the guest 

house.  

4.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.5 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 

Appendix 4c: Representation from Licensing Authority 

Appendix 4d: Representation from Health and Safety 

Appendix 4d: Representations from members of the public 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

 

Page 2



8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/005/27/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises 

Licence / Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible 
Authority 

LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY 

Name of Officer    (please 
print) PS Caroline Hannon 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253 604153 

Date representation made 10 02 15 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Maryport Marras Bed and Breakfast 

Address 18 York St 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1  5AQ 

Reasons for making representations 

I am in receipt of an application for a new Premises Licence for the above 
address. 

 
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, having reviewed the application the 
Police make a formal objection. 
 
Lancashire Constabulary are aware of ongoing issues in the community and the 
negative effect that businesses belonging to Joseph Formosa are having on 
other hotels and individuals having to witness the repercussions of his 
extremely poor management. 
 
There is a vote of no confidence in Mr Farmosa from a majority of the 
authorities which causes concern. Mr Farmosa seems to find it acceptable to 
overbook his low standard hotels so when customers refuse to reside there he 
is still left with some who no alternative but to stay as they have paid and 
unable to locate other accommodation. The upset of finding these unacceptable 
conditions leads to customers becoming involved in a public order incidents with 

Page 25



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/005/27/1 

Mr Farmosa and his staff. Some will describe Mr Farmosa’s behaviour as 
aggressive and abusive when been asked for a refund.    
 
Mr Farmosa has no control over his guests and the community have to suffer 
anti-social behaviour such as loud music, unruly guests running up and down 
the streets and damage to other properties. His customers have caused offence 
to each other by exposing genitalia and making racial/sexually abusive 
comments.   
 
Several other hotels in the community have been approached by families for 
use of their toilet facilities and water as they refuse to use the hotels as they are 
a disgrace.  
The business trade for hotels that adhere to their conditions are suffering 
financially as their regular clients are reducing as they do not want to witness 
this distressing behaviour especially when they have small children. 
 
To add another licenced hotel within this small community with 24 hour alcohol 
sales would lead to even more carnage, Mr Farmosa has shown he is incapable 
of running a premises which is controlled and to a standard that the authorities 
expect. The detriment to the community is completely unfair and this is not what   
we want to see in Blackpool. I have no faith in Mr Farmosa raising the bar with 
his standards and believe his application should be rejected.  
 
 
A hearing would allow the Licensing Committee to examine the prospective 
operators intentions and allow the applicant to convince the licensing panel that 
his premises will not contribute even more incidents of crime and disorder, how 
he is going to protect children from harm with the inappropriate behaviour of his 
guests, that the incidents in the street from his guests will not continue to lead to 
being a public nuisance and his hotels are not a risk to public safety. 

 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is 
amended, or if conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 N/A 

 

Page 26



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Licensing Authority 

Name of Officer    (please print) Mark Marshall 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253 478493 

Date representation made 11 02 2014 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate YES NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Mary Port Marras 

Address 18 York Street 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 5AQ 

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

The application is jointly made, the principal concern is with Joe Formosa. 
 
Mr Formosa first came to the attention of the authority when I visited on the 12th April 2014 following a 
complaint that I received from Funny Girls, they had encountered a group of customers who were 
brandishing wrist bands entitling them to free entry into Funny Girls. The wrist bands were apparently 
sold to the group by the Adam and Eve Hotel. 
 
I attended that evening and met Mr Formosa for the first time and discovered that he sold the wrist 
band as part of an accommodation package, in addition to Funny Girls he also had a large number of 
other venues listed. The venues were what I would class as main stream and high end retailers, and I 
was surprised that such venues would agree to affiliate themselves with the Adam and Eve Hotel. 
 
I sought clarification with Mr Formosa as to whether he had sought the consent of the venues to go 
offering free entry packages, he agreed he had not but questioned whether there was a need too as he 
felt he was being community spirited as he was sending customers to the venues. I explained that he 
was the depriving the premises of the ability to charge entry fees, a lawful entitlement and also 
potentially sending conflict to other venues as if people were refused and felt they were entitled to 
something this could lead to issues for the respective venues. 

Page 27



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

On this evening I had a look round the hotel and was quite shocked by the conditions, I explained that 
someone from Health and Safety would carry out a more detailed inspection which was later done by 
Keith Marsden. 
 
Photos from my visit from the 12th April will be forwarded before the hearing. 
 
A further visit was made me on the 27th September 2014, this was only a cursory examination of the 
conditions within the hotel and sadly things were still very poor, 
 
On the 5th December 2014 I visited the Adam and Eve Hotel, 16 York Street after receiving community 
information that Mr Formosa had a number of properties in York Street, all were in poor condition and 
the suggestion was that he was running the area into the ground. 
During this evening and number of the residents were spoken too and seemed to verify the position 
that there were some serious community tensions and that Mr Formosa’s business activity could have 
been responsible for a lot of the problems. 
 
I then arranged a community meeting which was held at a hotel on York Street on the 12th December 
2014, it was very apparent that the residents were angry with how Mr Formosa was operating and 
described lots of incidents of anti-social behaviour and nuisance. 
10 residents left there details with me, all of which were prepared to provide witness statements and 
support local authority action. 
 
Over the following weeks 7 witness statements were obtained, 3 people were unconatcable. 
A redacted package of statements is being prepared and will support and detail the claims made within 
this representation, service of these documents will be made as soon as practicable. 
 
Mr Formosa is currently in the process of being sent a Community Protection Warning, a meeting has 
been held to put in positive requirements but again at the time of writing is still not fully prepared,  
copies will be submitted with the other pending documentation. 
 
As such given the level of Community and Regulatory concern I am of the view that if granted the 
Licensing Objectives will be undermined, Mr Formosa does not have the confidence of any agency at 
all and over the last 2 months there have been extensive Local Authority dealings from the following 
agencies; 
 
Planning 
Licensing Authority 
Health & Safety ( Local Authority ) 
Weights and Measures 
Police. 
 
It is rare that such extensive interventions are required around small guest houses with no licences 
and it is my view that Mr Formosa is cause for concern. 
It is my hope that with advice and guidance that Mr Formosa can turn the situation around and limit the 
impact of his current operation by implementing the positive requirements in the CP Warning. However 
based on the fact that this warning is still being prepared the consideration of the granting of a 
premises licence is at best premature. 
This Authority strongly suggests refusal at the this point in time. 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- Maryport Marras
	Appendix 4a Maryport Marras new PL app 120115
	Appendix 4b Maryport Marras Police objection 100215
	Appendix 4c Maryport Marras Licensing Authority Representation 110215
	Appendix 4d Maryport Marras H&S objection 110215
	Appendix 4e Maryport Marras public obj 001 (Potter) 230115 - Redacted
	1
	2

	Appendix 4e Maryport Marras public obj 003 (H Mansell) 100215 - Redacted
	Appendix 4e Maryport Marras public obj 004 (R G Lloyd) 10.02.15 - Redacted
	img085
	img086
	img087

	Appendix 4e Maryport Marras public obj 005 (Perera) 100215 - Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - FRIDAY, 6 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown M Mitchell O'Hara   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved:  

That Councillor M Mitchell be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the hearing, including the guideline time limit 

of fifteen minutes for all parties. 

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- MARYPORT MARRAS 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application from Joseph Formosa and William Lister to 

grant a Premises Licence in respect of Maryport Marras, 18 York Street.  

 

The proposed licence would authorise the sale of alcohol for residents and their bona fide 

guests 24 hours a day and late night refreshment from 11pm to 5am.  

 

Mr J Formosa and Mr W Lister, the joint applicants, were in attendance and outlined the 

application to the Panel.  

 

Sergeant Caroline Hannon from Lancashire Constabulary spoke in objection in objection 

to the application. 

 

Mr M Marshall from the Lancashire Authority spoke in objection to the application and 

also presented the case on behalf of Health and Safety assisted by Mr G Shaw.  

 

Mr R Lloyd, Ms H Mansell, Mrs T Pereira and Ms S Potter made representations as 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - FRIDAY, 6 MARCH 2015 

 
 

members of the public in objection to the application. 

 

The Panel considered the application, the representations, the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. 

 

The Panel expressed particular concern that Mr Formosa had been recently issued with a 

Community Protection Warning as regards the operation of his hotels and the very 

serious concerns expressed by Health and Safety. 

 

The Panel felt that by granting the application it would undermine the licensing objectives 

of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.  

 

It considered that it would not be possible to address these concerns by the imposition of 

conditions or other restrictions while issuing the licence. 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the application for a Premises Licence for Maryport Marras, 18 York Street, be 

granted.  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended12.01 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


